
SOURCES: Mercantile Registries, Instituto Nacional de Estadística and Banco de España.

a Coverage in terms of employment is an estimate prepared by the Central Balance Sheet Data Office to approximate the institutional sector of non-financial 
corporations based on the population reference of the Central Directory of Companies (DIRCE) of the National Statistics Institute (INE).
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries, Instituto Nacional de Estadística, BACH (European Committee of Central Balance Sheet Data Offices) and Banco de España.

a Coverage of average number of employees.
b Coverage of number of corporations.
c Coverage of turnover.
d Countries pending updating their information in the BACH database.

Coverage rate

1.h  International comparisons. Coverage and breakdown by country (2022)
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1  Coverage and sectoral structure (cont'd)
Summary charts

0

20

40

60

80

100

S
p

ai
n 

(a
)

A
us

tr
ia

 (b
)

B
el

gi
um

 (a
)

C
ro

at
ia

 (a
)

Fr
an

ce
 (a

)

G
er

m
an

y 
(c

)

H
un

ga
ry

 (a
)

Ita
ly

 (a
)

Lu
xe

m
bo

ur
g

(b
) (

d
)

P
ol

an
d

 (d
)

P
or

tu
ga

l (
a)

S
lo

va
ki

a 
(c

)

%

23.7

32.5

7.7

8.1
5.6

4.2

18.2

0

20

40

60

80

A
nd

al
us

ia

A
ra

go
n

A
st

ur
ia

s

B
al

ea
ric

Is
la

nd
s

C
an

ar
y

Is
la

nd
s

C
an

ta
br

ia

C
as

til
le

-
La

 M
an

ch
a

C
as

til
le

-
Le

on

C
at

al
on

ia

E
xt

re
m

ad
ur

a

G
al

ic
ia

M
ad

rid

M
ur

ci
a

N
av

ar
re

B
as

q
ue

C
ou

nt
ry

La
 R

io
ja

V
al

en
ci

a
R

eg
io

n
C

eu
ta

an
d

 M
el

ill
a

21.9

19.8

11.4

9.8

6.8
4.8

25.5

SUMMARY CHARTS

2Central Balance Sheet Data Office 2023 - Banco de España



SOURCES: Mercantile Registries, Instituto Nacional de Estadística and Banco de España.
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries, INE, BACH (ECCBSO) and Banco de España.

a Chained time series: to avoid the problems arising when the sample of firms differs in two consecutive bases, the chart is prepared using the averages for the 
two years common to those two bases, except for the last two observations. Given the lesser coverage of the latest base, the 2023 observation is obtained 
from that of 2022 by applying the internal rate of change of the 2023 base.

b he continuous line depicts the bisector on which, ideally, the observations of each sector of activity should lie in the event of full coincidence between the two sources 
of statistical data (CBI and Social Security registrations). The observations showing distance from this line are thus those that evidence a greater discrepancy. Their 
absolute significance arises from two differences: one, between the rates of change observed in both sources; and the other, owing to the differences in the sample 
and population weights.
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2.d  Compensation of employees/gross value added

2  Representativeness of the samples. Comparison of CNE / CBI information (cont'd)
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries, BACH (European Committee of Central Balance Sheet Data Offices) and Banco de España.

a Countries pending updating their information in the BACH database.
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2  Representativeness of the samples. Comparison of CNE / CBI information (cont'd)

SUMMARY CHARTS

5Central Balance Sheet Data Office 2023 - Banco de España



SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

-10

-5

0

5

10

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

%

21.6

24.2

10.7

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

%

-20

-10

0

10

20

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

%

3.1.c  Employment (growth rates) and temporary employment
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Summary charts
3  Results of non-financial corporations (2014-2023). CBI
3.1  Main indicators for all corporations, larges and medium-sized
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries, Instituto Nacional de Estadística and Banco de España.

a CPI calculated as the average of the annual rates of the 12 months of the year to which the figure refers.
b Calculation of EBITDA in accordance with Opinion nº 4/2016 of the Commission of Accounting Principles and Standards of AECA. The financial income 

recorded by the holding companies in their turnover is not included.
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         Growth rates

3.1.e  Gross operating profit
          Growth rates

Large

Small and medium

CPI

Total 

Large

Small and medium

Total  

Large

Small and medium

Total  

3.1.d  Personnel costs per employee. Comparison with year consumer price index (a)
          Growth rates

Summary charts
3  Results of non-financial corporations (2014-2023). CBI
3.1  Main indicators for all corporations, larges and medium-sized (cont'd)
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

a Chained time series: to avoid the problems arising when the sample of firms differs in two consecutive bases, the chart is prepared using the averages for the 
two years common to those two bases, except for the last two observations. Given the lesser coverage of the latest base, the 2023 observation is obtained 
from that of 2022 by applying the internal rate of change of the 2023 base.
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Summary charts
3  Results of non-financial corporations (2014-2023). CBI
3.1  Main indicators for all corporations, larges and medium-sized (cont'd)
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

a Chained time series: to avoid the problems arising when the sample of firms differs in two consecutive bases, the chart is prepared using the averages for the 
two years common to those two bases, except for the last two observations. Given the lesser coverage of the latest base, the 2023 observation is obtained 
from that of 2022 by applying the internal rate of change of the 2023 base.
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Summary charts
3  Results of non-financial corporations (2014-2023). CBI
3.1  Main indicators for all corporations, larges and medium-sized (cont'd)
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

a Chained time series: to avoid the problems arising when the sample of firms differs in two consecutive bases, the chart is prepared using the averages for the 
two years common to those two bases, except for the last two observations. Given the lesser coverage of the latest base, the 2023 observation is obtained 
from that of 2022 by applying the internal rate of change of the 2023 base.
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3  Results of non-financial corporations (2014-2023). CBI
3.1  Main indicators for all corporations, larges and medium-sized (cont'd)
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

a Chained time series: to avoid the problems arising when the sample of firms differs in two consecutive bases, the chart is prepared using the averages for the 
two years common to those two bases, except for the last two observations. Given the lesser coverage of the latest base, the 2023 observation is obtained 
from that of 2022 by applying the internal rate of change of the 2023 base.
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3  Results of non-financial corporations (2014-2023). CBI
3.1  Main indicators for all corporations, larges and medium-sized (cont'd)
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

3.1.t  Net trade financing (customers-suppliers)/sales (2019 - 2023). breakdown by size and main activity
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3.1.s  Average supplier payment period (2019-2023). breakdown by size and main activity

3.1.r  Average customer collection period (2019-2023). breakdown by size and main activity

Summary charts
3  Results of non-financial corporations (2014-2023). CBI 
3.1  Main indicators for all corporations, larges and medium-sized. Breakdown by size and main activity (cont'd)
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

a Chained time series: to avoid the problems arising when the sample of firms differs in two consecutive bases, the chart is prepared using the averages for the 
two years common to those two bases, except for the last two observations. Given the lesser coverage of the latest base, the 2023 observation is obtained 
from that of 2022 by applying the internal rate of change of the 2023 base.
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3  Results of non-financial corporations (2014-2023). CBI
3.2  Others indicators for all corporations, larges and medium-sized companies
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

a Chained time series: to avoid the problems arising when the sample of firms differs in two consecutive bases, the chart is prepared using the averages for the 
two years common to those two bases, except for the last two observations. Given the lesser coverage of the latest base, the 2023 observation is obtained 
from that of 2022 by applying the internal rate of change of the 2023 base.
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3  Results of non-financial corporations (2014-2023). CBI
3.2  Others indicators for all corporations, larges and medium-sized companies (cont’d)
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SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

Revaluation and other changes
in volume

Net investment

3.2.g  Balance sheet and flows. Composition of increase in tangible fixed assets (combined ratios)

3  Results of non-financial corporations (2014-2023). CBI
3.2  Others indicators for all corporations, larges and medium-sized companies (cont’d)
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